TOP OF THE 1ST

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : RHP Jacob deGrom

Pitching: RHP Jacob deGrom

Batting: RHB Ryne Sandberg 0-0:

Ball

1-0: Swinging Strike

1-1:

Foul Ball, location: 2F

1-2: Strikes out swinging

Batting: LHB Anthony Rizzo
0-1:
1-1:

0-0: Called Strike

Ball
Foul Ball, location: 2F

1-2: SOLO HOME RUN (Flyball, 9D, EV 96.3 MPH), Distance : 406 ft

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
2-2:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
3-1
3-2:
0-0:
0-1

Batting: RHB Ernie Banks

Batting: RHB Hack Wilson

Batting: RHB Sammy Sosa

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Called Strike

Ground out U3 (Groundball, 3, EV 98.8 MPH)
Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

: Foul Ball, location: 2F

Base on Balls
Called Strike

: Fielders Choice at 2nd, 6-4 (Groundball, 6D, EV 90.0 MPH)

Top of the 1st over - 1 run, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Chicago 1 - New York 0

BOTTOM OF THE 1ST

New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux

Pitching: RHP Greg Maddux
Batting: SHB Jose Reyes

Batting: LHB Darryl Strawberry

0-0:
1-0:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1
1-2:
0-0:
1-0:
0-0:
1-0:

Batting: LHB Keith Hernandez

Batting: RHB Mike Piazza

Ball
Reached on error, E6 (Groundball, 6M, EV 88.8 MPH)

Ball
Foul Ball, location: 2F

: Foul Ball, location: 2F

Strikes out looking
Ball
Fly out, F9 (Flyball, 95, EV 90.6 MPH)

Ball
Fly out, F9 (Flyball, 9, EV 86.9 MPH)

Bottom of the 1st over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 1 error, 1 left on base; Chicago 1 - New York 0

TOP OF THE 2ND

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : RHP Jacob deGrom

0-0:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:

Batting: RHB Andre Dawson
Batting: LHB Billy Williams

Batting: RHB Ron Santo

Batting: RHB Gabby Hartnett

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 89D, EV 88.1 MPH)

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F

SINGLE (Line Drive, 6MD, EV 107.5 MPH)

Ball
Ball
Fielders Choice at 2nd, 1-6 (Groundball, 13, EV 81.3 MPH)

Pickoff Throw to First - Qut! 1-3

Top of the 2nd over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Chicago 1 - New York 0

Ball
Ball

BOTTOM OF THE 2ND
New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux
Batting: RHB Pete Alonso 0-0:

1-0:

2-0:

2-1:
2-2:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:

Batting: RHB David Wright

Batting: SHB Carlos Beltran

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
FI).Ir out, F8 [Flyball, 8LXD, EV 105.6 MPH)

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball
Ground out 2-3 (Groundball, 135S, EV 69.4 MPH)

Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Ground out 5-3 (Groundball, 5, EV 93.8 MPH)

Bottom of the 2nd over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Chicago 1 - New York 0

TOP OF THE 3RD

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : RHP Jacob deGrom

0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:
3-1:
0-0:
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
1-2:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
2-2:
3-2:

Batting: RHB Gabby Hartnett

Batting: RHB Ryne Sandberg

Batting: LHB Anthony Rizzo
Batting: RHB Ernie Banks

Batting: RHB Hack Wilson

Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

SOLO HOME RUN (Flyball, 7LD, EV 95.0 MPH), Distance : 350 ft

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Ball

Ball

Base on Balls

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 89M, EV 89.4 MPH)

Called Strike

Called Strike

Ball

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8LM, EV 92.5 MPH)

Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Ball

Base on Balls

Ryne Sandberg to second

0-0:
1-0:
1-1:

Batting: RHB Sammy Sosa

Ball
Called Strike
Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 89XD, EV 102.5 MPH)

Top of the 3rd over - 1 run, 1 hit, 0 errors, 2 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

BOTTOM OF THE 3RD

New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
3-1:
0-0:
0-1
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
0-0:
1-0:

Batting: RHB Cleon Jones

Batting: RHB Edgardo Alfonzo

Batting: SHB Jose Reyes

Batting: LHB Darryl Strawberry

Ball

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Ground out 5-3 (Groundball, 56, EV 78.8 MPH)

Called Strike

: Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6S, EV 83.1 MPH)

Ball
Ball
SINGLE (Groundball, 34D, EV 103.1 MPH)

Ball
Fly out, F3 (Popup, 34S, EV 87.5 MPH)

Bottom of the 3rd over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

TOP OF THE 4TH

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : RHP Jacob deGrom

0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
1-2:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
0-0:

Batting: RHB Andre Dawson

Batting: LHB Billy Williams

Batting: RHB Ron Santo

Batting: RHB Gabby Hartnett

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Called Strike

Strikes out swinging

Ball

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F

SINGLE (Line Drive, 895, EV 107.5 MPH)
Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Strikes out swinging

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 895, EV 96.9 MPH)

Top of the 4th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Ball

Base on Balls

Called Strike

BOTTOM OF THE 4TH
New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux
Batting: LHB Keith Hernandez 0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
3-1:
Batting: RHB Mike Piazza 0-0:
0-1:

SINGLE (Line Drive, 8LM, EV 93.8 MPH)

Keith Hernandez to second

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
3-1:
3-2:
3-2:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
3-1:
3-2:
3-2:

Batting: RHB Pete Alonso

Batting: RHB David Wright

Batting: SHB Carlos Beltran

Ball

Ball

Ball

Called Strike
Swinging Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Strikes out looking

Ball
EE
Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RD, EV 91.3 MPH)

Ball

Swinging Strike

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Base on Balls

Keith Hernandez to third
Mike Piazza to second

0-0:
0-1:
0-2:

Batting: RHB Cleon Jones

Swinging Strike
Swinging Strike
Strikes out swinging

Bottom of the 4th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 3 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

TOP OF THE 5TH

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : RHP Jacob deGrom

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
0-0:

Batting: RHB Ryne Sandberg

Batting: LHB Anthony Rizzo

Batting: RHB Ernie Banks

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 88.1 MPH)
Swinging Strike

Swinging Strike

Strikes out looking

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RXD, EV 90.6 MPH)

Top of the 5th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

BOTTOM OF THE 5TH

New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1
Bottom of the 5th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0

TOP OF THE 6TH

Batting: RHB Edgardo Alfonzo

Batting: SHB Jose Reyes

Batting: LHB Darryl Strawberry

Ball

Ball

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 81.3 MPH)
Swinging Strike

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Strikes out looking

Ball
Called Strike
Ball

: Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RM, EV 95.6 MPH)

left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : RHP Jacob deGrom

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
2-2:
3-2:

Batting: RHB Hack Wilson

Pitching: LHP Jesse Orosco

0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
2-2:
0-0:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
2-2:

Batting: RHB Sammy Sosa

Batting: RHB Andre Dawson
Batting: LHB Billy Williams

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Ground out U3 (Groundball, 34, EV 105.6 MPH)

Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Strikes out swinging

SINGLE (Groundball, 5S, EV 77.5 MPH) (infield hit)
Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Fly out, F9 (Flyball, 89M, EV 94.4 MPH)

Top of the 6th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

BOTTOM OF THE 6TH

New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux

0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
1-2:
2-2:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
3-1:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:
Bottom of the 6th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, O errors, 1

TOP OF THE 7TH

Batting: LHB Keith Hernandez

Batting: RHB Mike Piazza

Batting: RHB Pete Alonso

Batting: RHB David Wright

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Ball

Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 34D, EV 81.3 MPH)

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Base on Balls

Called Strike

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Strikes out swinging
Ball

Swinging Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Fielders Choice at 2nd, 5-4 (Groundball, 56, EV 82.5 MPH)

left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : LHP Jesse Orosco

Batting: RHB Ron Santo

Batting: RHB Gabby Hartnett

Batting: RHB Ryne Sandberg

3-1

0-0:
1-0:
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
1-2:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
: Foul Ball, location: 2F
3-2:

Ball
Ground out 1-3 (Groundball, 13, EV 70.6 MPH)

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7S, EV 84.4 MPH)

Ball
Ball
Ball
Called Strike

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 103.8 MPH)

Top of the 7th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

BOTTOM OF THE 7TH

New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux

0-0:
1-0:
1-1
1-2:
0-0:
0-1
0-0
0-1
11
1-2:

Batting: SHB Carlos Beltran

Batting: RHB Cleon Jones

Batting: RHB Edgardo Alfonzo

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Swinging Strike
Strikes out swinging

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Reached on error, E5 (Groundball, 56, EV 81.9 MPH)

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Called Strike
Grounds into double play, 6-4-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 83.1 MPH)

Bottom of the 7th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 1 error, 0 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

TOP OF THE 8TH

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : LHP Jesse Orosco

Pitching: LHP Johan Santana
Batting: LHB Anthony Rizzo

0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:
0-0:
0-1
0-2:
0-0:

Batting: RHB Ernie Banks

Batting: RHB Hack Wilson

Batting: RHB Sammy Sosa

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Swinging Strike

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7S, EV 94.4 MPH)
Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 4, EV 104.4 MPH)

Called Strike

: Foul Ball, location; 2F

SINGLE (Groundball, 34D, EV 96.9 MPH)
SINGLE (Line Drive, 4MD, EV 98.1 MPH)

Hack Wilson to second
Runner from 2nd tries for 3rd, SAFE, throw by CF made to third

0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:

Batting: RHB Andre Dawson

Swinging Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Strikes out looking

Top of the 8th over - 0 runs, 2 hits, 0 errors, 2 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

BOTTOM OF THE 8TH

New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Greg Maddux

Pitching: RHP Bruce Sutter
Batting: SHB Jose Reyes

Batting: LHB Darryl Strawberry

Batting: LHB Keith Hernandez

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
3-1:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 4MD, EV 103.1 MPH)
Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RS, EV 93.8 MPH)
Swinging Strike

Called Strike

Strikes out looking

Bottom of the 8th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

TOP OF THE 9TH

Chicago Cubs batting - Pitching for New York Mets : LHP Johan Santana

Batting: LHB Billy Williams

Batting: RHB Ron Santo

Batting: RHB Gabby Hartnett

Batting: RHB Ryne Sandberg

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
3-1:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
3-1:
3-2:
3-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:
3-2:
3-2:
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
0-2:

Ball

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RM, EV 71.3 MPH)

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Fly out, F4 (Popup, 23, EV 78.8 MPH)
Ball

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Base on Balls

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Strikes out swinging

Top of the 9th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0

BOTTOM OF THE 9TH

New York Mets batting - Pitching for Chicago Cubs : RHP Bruce Sutter

Pitching: RHP Lee Smith
Batting: RHB Mike Piazza

1-1

Batting: RHB Pete Alonso

0-0:
0-1:
: Swinging Strike
1-2:
2-2:
3-2:
3-2:
3-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
2-2:
3-2:
3-2:
3-2:

Called Strike
Ball

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location:
Foul Ball, location:
Base on Balls

Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location:
Foul Ball, location:
Ball

Foul Ball, location:
Foul Ball, location:
Base on Balls

2F
2F

2F
2F

2F
2F

Mike Piazza to second

Pitching: RHP Kerry Wood
Pinch Runner at 2nd Howard Johnson:
Batting: RHB David Wright

Batting: SHB Carlos Beltran

Batting: RHB Cleon Jones

0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
2-2:
0-0:
1-0:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:

Called Strike

Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Strikes out swinging

Ball

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 75, EV 78.1 MPH)

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Ground out 1-3 (Groundball, 155, EV 64.4 MPH)

Bottomn of the 9th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 2 left on base; Chicago 2 - New York 0
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